

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 2

Section 4.

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *The Finance Act 1931 (c. 28)*

- 1 (1) In section 28(6) of the Finance Act 1931, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In paragraph (viii) of Schedule 2 to that Act, for “section 31(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 36(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

##### *The Mineral Workings Act 1951 (c. 60)*

- 2 In section 41(2A) of the Mineral Workings Act 1951, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

##### *The Agricultural Land (Removal of Surface Soil) Act 1953 (c. 10)*

- 3 For section 4 of the Agricultural Land (Removal of Surface Soil) Act 1953 substitute—

#### **“4 Application to Scotland**

In the application of this Act to Scotland, for the references to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to Part III of that Act and to section 192 of that Act there shall be substituted references to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, to Part III of that Act and to section 151 of that Act.”

##### *The Historic Buildings and Ancient Monuments Act 1953 (c. 49)*

- 4 (1) In section 5(2A)(a)(i) of the Historic Buildings and Ancient Monuments Act 1953, for “section 262 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 61 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 6(1) of that Act, for “section thirty-eight of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “section 42 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*The Opencast Coal Act 1958 (c. 69)*

- 5 (1) In section 7(8) of the Opencast Coal Act 1958, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 14A(2) of that Act, for “section 27A(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “paragraph 2(2) of Schedule 3 to the Act of 1997”.
- (3) In section 15(7) of that Act, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Act of 1997”.
- (4) In section 32(2B)(b) of that Act, for “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (5) In section 52(2) of that Act—
- (a) insert at the appropriate place—
 

““the Act of 1997” means the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in the definition of “planning permission”, for “Act of 1972” substitute “Act of 1997”.

*The Building (Scotland) Act 1959 (c. 24)*

- 6 (1) In section 2 of the Building (Scotland) Act 1959—
- (a) in subsection (5)(b), for “subsection (2) of section ninety-eight of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act, 1947” substitute “section 274(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in subsection (6), for “Subsections (3) and (4) of the said section ninety-eight” substitute “Subsections (2) to (6) of the said section 274”.
- (2) In section 17(2) of that Act—
- (a) in paragraph (b), for “section 56 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 3 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (b) in paragraph (bb), for “section 262A of the said Act of 1972” substitute “section 66 of the said Act of 1997”;
  - (c) in paragraph (c), for “section 52 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “section 1 of the said Act of 1997”; and
  - (d) for “the said Act of 1972, the said Act of 1947” substitute “the said Act of 1997”.

*The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1959 (c. 70)*

- 7 (1) In section 27(5)(b) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1959, for “section 113 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 191 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to that Act, for “The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute—
- “The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997;”.

*The Flood Prevention (Scotland) Act 1961 (c. 41)*

- 8 (1) In section 3(3)(d) of the Flood Prevention (Scotland) Act 1961, for “Part II of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 15(1) of that Act, in the definition of “statutory undertakers” and “statutory undertaking”, for “1947” substitute “1997”.

*The Land Compensation (Scotland) Act 1963 (c. 51)*

- 9 (1) In section 15(6) of the Land Compensation (Scotland) Act 1963, for “Schedule 3 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “Schedule 11 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 18 of that Act, for “1947” and “section 42(5)” substitute respectively “1997” and “section 233”.
- (3) In section 23 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (3), for “Schedule 16 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972”, “paragraph 1 of Schedule 6 to that Act” and “paragraph 2 of Schedule 6 to that Act” substitute respectively “Schedule 12 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”, “paragraph 1 of Schedule 11 to that Act” and “paragraph 2 of Schedule 11 to that Act”; and
  - (b) in subsection (4)(c), for “section 24 of the said Act of 1947” and “section 25 of that Act” substitute respectively “section 71 of the said Act of 1997” and “section 83 of that Act”.
- (4) In section 28 of that Act, for “section 273(1)(c) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 275(1)(c) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (5) In section 31(3)(c) of that Act, for “section 107 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 45 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (6) In section 32(5) of that Act, for “section 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 47(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (7) In section 38(2) of that Act, for “section 113(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “section 277(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (8) In section 44 of that Act, for “Section 100 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” and “section 101” substitute respectively “Section 265 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “section 271”.
- (9) In section 45 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1)—

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (i) in the definition of “development”, for “section 10 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “section 26 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (ii) in the definition of “development order”, for “section 11(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “section 30 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (iii) for the definition of “development plan” substitute—
    - ““development plan” shall be construed in accordance with section 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;”;
  - (iv) in the definition of “planning authority”, for “1947” substitute “1997”;
  - (v) in the definition of “planning decision”, for “Part II of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (vi) in the definition of “planning permission”, for “Part II of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in subsection (3)—
    - (i) in paragraph (c), for “section 14(3) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “section 47(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
    - (ii) in paragraph (d), for “section 14(3) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “section 47(4) and (5) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (10) In Schedule 2 to that Act—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) in sub-paragraph (2)(a), for “Part VI of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part VIII of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 or sections 42 to 47 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
    - (ii) in sub-paragraph (2)(c), for “Part IX of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part V of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 or sections 28 to 33 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in paragraph 2(1)(b)—
    - (i) for “section 170 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 90 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
    - (ii) for “section 182 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 101 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Gas Act 1965 (c. 36)*

- 10 (1) In section 4(7) of the Gas Act 1965—

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (a) for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) for “section 37” substitute “section 57”.
- (2) In section 28(1) of that Act—
- (a) in the definition of “planning authority”, for “section 1 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 277(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in the definition of “planning permission”, for “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (other than sections 55 and 56)”.
- (3) In Schedule 3 to that Act, in paragraph 7(2), for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Local Government (Scotland) Act 1966 (c. 51)*

- 11 (1) In section 35(1) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1966, for “section 113(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947” substitute “section 277(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 41 of that Act, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Land Commission Act 1967 (c. 1)*

- 12 (1) In section 15 of the Land Commission Act 1967, for the words set out in the first column below (in each place where they occur in that section) substitute the words set out opposite them in the second column—

---

“of the Act of 1972”	“of the Act of 1997”
“section 117”	“section 196”
“sections 219 and 220”	“sections 224, 225 and 227”
“sections 226(2) and 227”	“sections 232(2) and 233”
“section 102”	“section 189 of that Act”
“section 219(1)”	“section 224(3) or 225(3)”

---

- (2) In section 58(3) of that Act, for “section 275(1) of the Act of 1972” substitute “section 217 of the Act of 1997”.
- (3) In section 89(6)(b) of that Act, for “section 275(1) of the Act of 1972” substitute “section 217 of the Act of 1997”.
- (4) In section 99 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1), for the definition of “the Act of 1972” substitute—  
““the Act of 1997” means the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (b) in subsection (2)(b), for “any of paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 to 9 of Schedule 6 to the Act of 1972, as read with Part III of that Schedule” substitute “paragraph

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

1 or 2 of Schedule 11 to the Act of 1997 as read with paragraphs 3 to 6 of that Schedule”; and

(c) in subsection (8), for “and section 275(1) (interpretation) of the Act of 1972” substitute “and section 277(1) (interpretation) of the Act of 1997”.

(5) In Schedule 15 to that Act, in paragraph (viii), for “section 31 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 36 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

(6) In Schedule 16 to that Act, in Part II, for “section 118 of the Act of 1972” and “said section 118” substitute respectively “section 197 of the Act of 1997” and “said section 196”.

*The Forestry Act 1967 (c. 10)*

13 (1) In section 9(4)(d) of the Forestry Act 1967, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

(2) In section 35 of that Act, in the definition of “tree preservation order”, for “section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 160 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

(3) In Schedule 3 to that Act—

(a) in paragraph 2, for “section 32 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “the said section 32” substitute respectively “section 46 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “the said section 46”; and

(b) in paragraph 3, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Agriculture Act 1967 (c. 22)*

14 (1) In section 50(3)(b) of the Agriculture Act 1967, for “section 275(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 214 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

(2) In section 52(2)(g) of that Act, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Countryside (Scotland) Act 1967 (c. 86)*

15 (1) In the proviso to section 11(5) of the Countryside (Scotland) Act 1967, for “1947” substitute “1997”.

(2) In section 38(6) of that Act, for “section 113(1) of the Act of 1947” substitute “section 217 of the Act of 1997”.

(3) In section 73(5), for “section 83 of the Act of 1947” and “subsection (6)” substitute respectively “section 242 of the Act of 1997” and “subsection (3)”.

(4) In section 76—

(a) in subsection (1), for “Section 50 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1945” substitute “section 265 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

(b) in subsection (2), for “Section 101 of the Act of 1947” substitute “Section 271 of the Act of 1997”.

(5) In section 78(1)—

- (a) for the definition of “the Act of 1947” substitute—  
““the Act of 1997” means the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;”;
- (b) in the definition of “enactment”, for “the Act of 1947” substitute “the Act of 1997”; and
- (c) in the definition of “statutory undertakers” and “statutory undertaking”, for “section 113 of the Act of 1947” substitute “section 217 of the Act of 1997”.

*The Caravan Sites Act 1968 (c. 52)*

16 In section 16 of the Caravan Sites Act 1968, as it applies in Scotland, in the definition of “planning permission”, for “1972” substitute “1997”.

*The Transport Act 1968 (c. 73)*

17 (1) In section 108 of the Transport Act 1968—

- (a) in subsection (2)—
- (i) for paragraph (b) substitute—  
“(b) land to which section 179 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 applies;”;
- (ii) for “the said Act of 1972” and “the said section 63” substitute respectively “the said Act of 1997” and “the said section 179”; and
- (b) in subsection (3), for the words from “Part II” to “1947; and” substitute “Part II of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947; and”.

(2) In section 112(3)(d) of that Act, for “section 63 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 179 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

(3) In section 141(2) of that Act, for “section 275(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 214 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Finance Act 1969 (c. 32)*

18 In the Table in section 58(4)(c) of the Finance Act 1969, in the entry relating to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972—

- (a) in the first column, for “section 172(3) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973” substitute “section 1 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
- (b) in the second column, for “1972” substitute “1997”.

*The Post Office Act 1969 (c. 48)*

19 (1) In section 58(2) of the Post Office Act 1969—

- (a) for “Sections 265(8) and 266(1) to (3) and (6) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Sections 269(6) and 270(1) to (5), (8) and (9) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (b) for “the said section 265” substitute “the said section 269”;
- (c) in paragraph (a), for “section 266(1)” substitute “section 270(1)”; and
- (d) in paragraph (b), for “section 265(8)” and “therein” substitute respectively “section 269(6)” and “in it”.

(2) In Schedule 9 to that Act—

- (a) in paragraph 27—
  - (i) in sub-paragraph (7) (as it applies in Scotland), for “Part XII of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part XII of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (ii) in sub-paragraph (9) (as it applies in Scotland), for “section 31 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 36 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (iii) in sub-paragraph (12)(a), for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (iv) in sub-paragraph (14), for “sections 38 and 39 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “sections 58 and 59 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (v) in sub-paragraph (15) (as it applies in Scotland), for “Subsections (5) and (7) of section 40 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “sections 38 and 39 of that Act” substitute respectively “Subsections (2) and (4) of section 60 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “sections 58 and 59 of that Act”;
- (b) in paragraph 28—
  - (i) in sub-paragraph (1), for “section 253 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “section 24 of the said Act of 1972” substitute respectively “section 245 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “section 35 of the Act of 1997”; and
  - (ii) in sub-paragraph (2), for “the said Act of 1972” substitute “the said Act of 1997”; and
- (c) in paragraph 29, for “paragraph 28 of Schedule 22 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “section 84 of the said Act of 1972” substitute respectively “paragraph 28 of Schedule 22 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 (as it continues in effect by virtue of Schedule 3 to the Planning (Consequential Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1997)” and “section 127 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Employment and Training Act 1973 (c. 50)*

20 In section 4 of the Employment and Training Act 1973—

- (a) in subsection (3)(e), for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “a planning authority within the meaning of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
- (b) in subsection (5)(d), for “1972” substitute “1997”.



---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*The Land Compensation (Scotland) Act 1973 (c. 56)*

- 21 (1) In section 2(6) of the Land Compensation (Scotland) Act 1973—
- (a) for “section 181(4)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 100(3)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (b) for “section 196” substitute “section 122”; and
  - (c) for “section 182” substitute “section 101”.
- (2) In section 5 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (2)—
    - (i) in paragraph (a), for “Schedule 16 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “paragraph 1 of Schedule 6” substitute respectively “Schedule 12 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “paragraph 1 of Schedule 11”; and
    - (ii) in paragraph (b), for “paragraph 2 of Schedule 6” substitute “paragraph 2 of Schedule 11”;
  - (b) in subsection (3)(c), for “section 49 of the said Act of 1972” and “section 159” substitute respectively “section 71 of or paragraph 1 of Schedule 8 to the said Act of 1997” and “section 83”; and
  - (c) in subsection (5), for “the said Act of 1972” substitute “the said Act of 1997”.
- (3) In section 24 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (2A), for the words from “subsections (3)” to “1972” substitute “section 100(2) (interests qualifying for protection under blight provisions) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (b) in subsection (2B), for “subsection (1) of the said section 181” substitute “Schedule 14 to the said Act of 1997”; and
  - (c) in subsection (6), for “section 275(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 214 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (4) In section 36(2) of that Act, for “section 181 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 100 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (5) In section 43(2) of that Act, for “section 181(4)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972”, “section 196” and “section 182” substitute respectively “section 100(3)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”, “section 122” and “section 101”.
- (6) In section 46(4) of that Act, for “Schedule 24 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Schedule 15 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (7) In section 47(6)(b) of that Act, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (8) In section 49 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (4), after “(3) above” insert “or such a notice is deemed to have been served by virtue of sections 88 to 95 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in subsection (5)—

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (i) omit the words from “sections 169” to “or”; and
  - (ii) for “Schedule 24 to the said Act of 1972” substitute “Schedule 15 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (9) In section 51(1) of that Act, for “paragraph 8 of Schedule 24 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “paragraph 15 of Schedule 15 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (10) In section 54(1) of that Act, for “section 191(2) of, or paragraph 26 of Schedule 24 to, the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 117(2) of, or paragraph 26 of Schedule 15 to, the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (11) In section 55(7) of that Act, for “section 253(7) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 242(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (12) In section 80(1) of that Act, in the definition of “agricultural unit”, for “section 196(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 122 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 (c. 65)*

- 22 In the definition of “protected informant” in paragraph 1(1) of Part III of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, for “as defined in section 84(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “within the meaning of section 123(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Control of Pollution Act 1974 (c. 40)*

- 23 (1) In section 5(2) of the Control of Pollution Act 1974, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 105(3) of that Act, for “subsection (7) of section 253 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “subsections (1) to (3) of section 242 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Offshore Petroleum Development (Scotland) Act 1975 (c. 8)*

- 24 (1) In section 1(9) of the Offshore Petroleum Development (Scotland) Act 1975—
- (a) in paragraph (a), for “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in paragraph (b), for “section 21” substitute “section 30”.
- (2) In section 2 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1)—
    - (i) for “section 108 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 194 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
    - (ii) for “Part VI” in both places where those words occur substitute “Part VIII”;

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (b) in subsection (2)—
    - (i) for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
    - (ii) for “section 117 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “section 196 of the said Act of 1997”;
  - (c) in subsection (3)—
    - (i) in paragraph (a), for “section 117 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “section 196 of the said Act of 1997”;
    - (ii) in paragraph (b), for “section 118” substitute “section 197”; and
    - (iii) in paragraph (c), for “section 119” substitute “section 198”; and
  - (d) in subsection (4)—
    - (i) for “sections 219 and 220 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “sections 224 and 227 of the said Act of 1997”;
    - (ii) for “sections 226(2) and 227” substitute “sections 232(2) and 233”;
    - (iii) for “of sections 219 and 220” substitute “of sections 224 and 227”;
    - and
    - (iv) for “the said section 219” substitute “the said section 224”.
- (3) In section 9(3)(b) of that Act, for “section 32 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 46 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (4) In section 15(2) of that Act, for “sections 265(8) and 266 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “section 265 of that Act” substitute respectively “sections 269(6) and 270 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “section 269”.
- (5) In section 16(3)(a) of that Act, for “Schedule 24 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Schedule 15 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (6) In Schedule 2 to that Act—
- (a) in paragraph 1(2), for “section 278 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 and Schedule 24” substitute “section 195 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and Schedule 15”;
  - (b) in paragraph 3(1)(b), for “Schedule 24 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Schedule 15 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (c) in paragraph 4(1), for “Schedule 24 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Schedule 15 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975 (c. 24)*

- 25 In Part II of Schedule 1 to the House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975, in the second entry relating to “A Planning Inquiry Commission”, for “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*The Race Relations Act 1976 (c. 74)*

- 26 In section 19A(3)(b) of the Race Relations Act 1976, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978 (c. 3)*

- 27 In section 8 of the Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978—
- (a) in subsection (2) as substituted by subsection (4)—
    - (i) for “Section 266(1) to (5) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Section 270(1) to (7) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
    - (ii) for “section 265”, in both places where those words occur, substitute “section 269”; and
  - (b) in subsection (3), as substituted by subsection (4), for “Sections 267 to 270 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “Sections 265 to 268, 271 and 272 of the said Act of 1997”.

*The Estate Agents Act 1979 (c. 38)*

- 28 In section 1(2)(e) of the Estate Agents Act 1979, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997, the Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979 (c. 46)*

- 29 (1) In section 32(1) of the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979—
- (a) for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 or the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) for “the said Act of 1972” substitute “the said Acts of 1997”.
- (2) In section 61 of that Act, in the definition of “works” in subsection (1) and in subsection (2)(b), for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Water (Scotland) Act 1980 (c. 45)*

- 30 (1) In section 10(5)(a) of the Water (Scotland) Act 1980, for “section 275(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 214 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 110A of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (7), in the definition of “the appropriate authority”, for “section 253(7) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 242(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

- (b) in subsection (8), for “subsection (7) of section 253 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “subsection (3) of section 242 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980 (c. 65)*

- 31 (1) In section 3(5)(c) of the Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 120(3) of that Act, in paragraph (b) of the definition of “statutory undertakers”, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (3) In section 122 of that Act, in each of subsections (1), (2), (3), (6) and (8), for “sections” substitute “section”.
- (4) In section 141(4) of that Act, for “section 278 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 195 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (5) In section 148 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (2), for “section 21 of the 1972 Act” substitute “sections 30 and 31 of the 1997 Act”; and
  - (b) in subsection (3), for “section 52(1) of the 1972 Act” substitute “section 1 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (6) In section 149 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (6), for the words from “Part III” to “1973” substitute “Part III of the 1997 Act”;
  - (b) in subsection (8)(a), for “the 1972 Act” substitute “the 1997 Act and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (c) in subsection (8)(b), for “the 1972 Act” substitute “those Acts”.
- (7) In section 170 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1)(b), for “the 1972 Act” substitute “the 1997 Act”; and
  - (b) in subsection (3)(a), for “Part XI of the 1972 Act” and “the said Part XI” substitute respectively “Part X of the 1997 Act” and “the said Part X”.
- (8) In section 171 of that Act, for “1972” in both places where it occurs substitute “1997”.
- (9) In paragraph 15 of Schedule 27 to that Act, for “Schedule 24 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Schedule 15 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (10) In Schedule 28 to that Act—
- (a) in paragraph 8, for “Section 118 of the 1972 Act” substitute “Section 197 of the 1997 Act”;
  - (b) in paragraph 11(2)(b)(i), for the words from “exercising” to “1973” substitute “within the meaning of section 1 of the 1997 Act”;

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (c) in paragraph 14(6), for “sections 227 and 229 of the 1972 Act” and “section 226(2) of the 1972 Act” substitute respectively “sections 233 and 235 of the 1997 Act” and “section 232(2) of the 1997 Act”; and
- (d) in paragraph 16(8), for “sections 227 and 229 of the 1972 Act” and “section 226(3) of the 1972 Act” substitute respectively “sections 233 and 235 of the 1997 Act” and “section 232(4) of the 1997 Act”.

(11) In Schedule 30 to that Act, for the enactments referred to in Part I substitute—

“Sections 125, 127 to 129, 135, 140, 141, 147, 159 to 161, 163, 167, 168, 170, 172, 174, 175, 179, 182 and 186 of the 1997 Act.

Sections 3, 4, 7, 9, 12 to 14, 20 to 24, 34, 38, 42, 43, 45, 48(1), 49, 61 to 64, 66, 73(2) to (4) and 77 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997.”

(12) For paragraphs 1 to 9 of Part II of that Schedule substitute—

- “1 Section 90 of the 1997 Act shall have effect as if after “undertakers” there were inserted—
  - (a) in subsection (1)(b), “or an urban development corporation”;
  - (b) in subsection (1)(c), “or any urban development corporation”;
  - and
  - (c) in subsection (3), “or urban development corporation”.
- 2 Section 91(2)(c) of that Act shall have effect as if, after “undertakers”, there were inserted “or an urban development corporation”.
- 3 Section 92(4) of that Act shall have effect as if, after “undertakers” in the first and second places where it occurs, there were inserted respectively “or an urban development corporation” and “or that corporation”.
- 4 Section 94(1)(b) of that Act shall have effect as if, after “undertakers” in the first and second places where it occurs, there were inserted respectively “or an urban development corporation” and “or that corporation”.
- 5 The definition of “relevant provisions” in section 99 of that Act shall have effect as if, after “undertaking”, there were added “or, in the case of an urban development corporation, section 142 of the Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980”.
- 6 Section 203 of that Act shall have effect as if—
  - (a) in subsection (1), after “applies” there were inserted “subject to subsection (1A)”;
  - and
  - (b) the following subsection were inserted after that subsection—
    - “(1A) Any reference in this section and in section 203 to a competent authority is to be construed as including a reference to an urban development corporation.”
- 7 Section 205 of that Act shall have effect as if, after “authorities”, there were inserted “and, in an urban development area, the urban development corporation”.
- 8 Section 206 of that Act shall have effect as if—

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (a) in subsection (1), for “Where” there were substituted “Subject to subsection (1A), where”; and
  - (b) the following subsection were inserted after that subsection—
    - “(1A) Where any land has been acquired by an urban development corporation or has vested in such a corporation and is for the time being held by them for the purpose of regenerating their area—
      - (a) the Secretary of State may by order extinguish any public right of way over the land if he is satisfied that an alternative right of way has been or will be provided or that the provision of an alternative right of way is not required;
      - (b) subject to paragraphs 4 and 5 of Schedule 16 to this Act, the urban development corporation may by order extinguish any such right over the land, being a footpath or bridleway, if they are so satisfied.”
- 9 Section 272 of that Act shall have effect as if, in subsection (1), after “local authority” there were inserted “or an urban development corporation”.
- 10 Section 29 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 shall have effect as if—
  - (a) in subsection (1)(b) and (c), after “undertakers” there were inserted “or an urban development corporation”; and
  - (b) in subsection (3), after “undertakers” there were inserted “or corporation”.
- 11 Section 30 of that Act shall have effect as if—
  - (a) in subsection (2)(c), after “undertakers” there were inserted “or an urban development corporation”; and
  - (b) in each of subsections (3), (4) and (5), after “undertakers” there were inserted “or corporation”.
- 12 Section 31(6) of that Act shall have effect as if after “undertakers” there were inserted “or an urban development corporation”.
- 13 Section 32(4) of that Act shall have effect as if after “undertakers” in the first and second places where it occurs there were inserted respectively “or an urban development corporation” and “or that corporation”.
- 14 Section 81(2) of that Act shall have effect as if “urban development corporation” were inserted in the appropriate place.”
- (13) In Schedule 32 to that Act—
  - (a) in paragraph 7(3), for “subsection (8) of section 265 and subsections (1) to (6) of section 266 of the 1972 Act” and “to section 265” substitute respectively “subsection (6) of section 269 and section 270 of the 1997 Act” and “to section 269”;
  - (b) in paragraph 8, for “1972”, in both places where it occurs, substitute “1997”; and
  - (c) in paragraph 26—

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (i) in sub-paragraph (1), for “the 1972 Act”, in the first place where those words occur, substitute “the 1997 Act, the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 or the Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Act 1997”;
- (ii) in that sub-paragraph, for the definition of “the 1972 Act” substitute—
  - ““the 1997 Act” means the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
- (iii) in sub-paragraph (2)(b), for “1972” substitute “1997”.

*The Zoo Licensing Act 1981 (c. 37)*

- 32 In section 4(6) of the Zoo Licensing Act 1981, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “1972” substitute respectively “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “1997”.

*The Transport Act 1981 (c. 56)*

- 33 In paragraph 9 of Schedule 4 to the Transport Act 1981, for “section 275(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 214 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (c. 69)*

- 34 (1) In sections 28(8)(a), 29(9)(a) and 34(5) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, for “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 70A(1) of that Act, for “section 269 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 271 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Civil Aviation Act 1982 (c. 16)*

- 35 (1) In section 48(9) of the Civil Aviation Act 1982, for “subsections (1) and (2) of section 209 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “section 198 of the said Act of 1972” substitute respectively “subsections (1) to (4) of section 212 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “section 202 of the said Act of 1997”.
- (2) In section 51 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (2)(b), for “section 227(2), (3), (5) and (6) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 233(2) to (5), (7) and (8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (b) in subsection (5)—
    - (i) for “subsections (2), (3), (5) and (6) of the said section 227” substitute “subsections (2) to (5), (7) and (8) of the said section 233”;
    - (ii) in paragraph (a), for “section 227” and “section 226(2)” substitute respectively “section 233” and “section 232(2) or (3)”; and
    - (iii) in paragraph (c), for “subsection (6) of the said section 227” substitute “subsection (8) of the said section 233”; and



---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (c) in subsection (7), for “sections 222 to 224 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “sections 228 to 230 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (3) In section 53 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1)—
    - (i) in paragraph (a), for “section 153, 154, 176(2) or 226(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 76, 77, 95(2) or 232(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
    - (ii) in paragraph (b), for “the said section 153” and “section 42 of the said Act of 1972” substitute respectively “the said section 76” and “section 65 of the said Act of 1997”;
  - (b) in subsection (2), for “section 157 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “section 82 of the said Act of 1997”;
  - (c) in subsection (3), for “section 169 of the said Act of 1972” and “section 170(2) or 175(1) of the said Act of 1972” substitute respectively “section 88 of the said Act of 1997” and “section 90(3) or 94(1) of the said Act of 1997”;
  - (d) in subsection (5), for “the said section 42” substitute “the said section 65”; and
  - (e) in subsection (6), for “the said Act of 1972” substitute “the said Act of 1997”.
- (4) In section 54 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1), for “section 118 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “Part VI of the said Act of 1972” substitute respectively “section 197 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “Part VIII of the said Act of 1997”; and
  - (b) in subsection (2), for “and 118” and “Part VI of the said Act of 1972” substitute respectively “and 197” and “Part VIII of the said Act of 1997”.
- (5) In Schedule 10 to that Act—
- (a) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for “section 225 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 231 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
    - (ii) after sub-paragraph (a) insert “and”; and
    - (iii) in sub-paragraph (b), for “section 225 to section 222 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “section 231 to section 228 of the said Act of 1997”; and
  - (b) in paragraph 8—
    - (i) for “section 225 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 231 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
    - (ii) after sub-paragraph (a) insert “and”; and
    - (iii) in sub-paragraph (b), for “section 225 to section 224 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “section 231 to section 230 of the said Act of 1997”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*The Mobile Homes Act 1983 (c. 34)*

- 36 In the definition of “planning permission” in section 5(1) of the Mobile Homes Act 1983, for “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Telecommunications Act 1984 (c. 12)*

- 37 (1) In section 35(4) of the Telecommunications Act 1984, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972”, “section 118”, “section 119” and “sections 219 to 221” substitute respectively “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”, “section 197”, “section 198”, and “sections 224 to 227”.
- (2) In section 38(2) of that Act, for “Sections 265(8) and 266(1) to (3) and (6) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972”, “the said section 265”, “section 266(1)” and “section 265(8)” substitute respectively “Sections 269(6) and 270(1) to (5), (8) and (9) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”, “the said section 269”, “section 270(1)” and “section 269(6)”.

*The Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 (c. 54)*

- 38 (1) In section 12B(7) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984, for “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 20A(5)(b) of that Act, for “the said Act of 1972” substitute “the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (3) In section 29(2)(c) of that Act, for “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part III of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (4) In section 53(5) of that Act, for “section 50 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 75 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (5) In section 83(10) of that Act, for “section 58(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 160(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (6) In section 91(8)(b)(ii) of that Act, for “section 58(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 160(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (7) In section 104(1)(b) of that Act, for “section 198, 198A or 201 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “section 203(1)(a) or (b)” substitute respectively “section 202, 203 or 207 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “section 206(1)(a) or (b)”.
- (8) In section 106 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (2), for “section 181(3) to (5) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “section 182” substitute respectively “section 100(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “section 101”;

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (b) in subsection (2A), for the words from “subsections (3)” to “1972” substitute “section 100(2) (interests qualifying for protection under blight provisions) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (c) in subsection (2B), for “subsection (1) of the said section 181” substitute “Schedule 14 to the said Act of 1997”;
  - (d) in subsection (7), for “section 181(1)(e) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “paragraph 11 of Schedule 14 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (e) in subsection (8), for “The said section 181” substitute “The said Schedule 14”.
- (9) In section 117(2) of that Act, for “Section 167(1) and (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972”, “Part VIII of that Act” and “the said Part VIII” substitute respectively “Section 87(1) and (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”, “Part IV of that Act” and “the said Part IV”.
- (10) In section 118 of that Act, for “section 167 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “the said section 167” substitute respectively “section 87 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “the said section 87”.
- (11) In section 119(1) of that Act—
- (a) in paragraph (b), for “section 169, 177 or 178 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 88 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in paragraph (c), for “section 182 of the said Act of 1972” and “section 185 of the said Act of 1972” substitute respectively “section 101 of the said Act of 1997” and “section 105 of the said Act of 1997”.
- (12) In section 123 of that Act, for “section 20 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 28 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (13) In section 134 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1)—
    - (i) for “section 219 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 224 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
    - (ii) for “Part VI” in both places where it occurs substitute “Part VIII”;
    - (iii) for “sections 220 and 222 to 225 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “sections 227 to 231 of the said Act of 1997”; and
    - (iv) for “the said section 219” substitute “the said section 224”;
  - (b) in subsection (2), for “the said Act of 1972” substitute “the said Act of 1997”; and
  - (c) in subsection (3), for “the said section 219” substitute “the said section 224”.
- (14) In section 135 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1), for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”;
  - (b) in subsection (2), for “the said Act of 1972” substitute “the said Act of 1997”; and
  - (c) in subsection (3), for “section 219 of the said Act of 1972” substitute “section 224 of the said Act of 1997”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (15) In section 151(1)—
- (a) in the definition of “statutory undertakers”, for “section 275 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 214 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in the definition of “trunk road”, for “section 198(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 202(3) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (16) In section 152(4), for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Airports Act 1986 (c. 31)*

- 39 (1) In section 59(6) of the Airports Act 1986, for “section 118 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “Part VI of that Act of 1972” substitute respectively “section 197 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “Part VIII of that Act of 1997”.
- (2) In section 61 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1)—
    - (i) in paragraph (a), for “section 153, 154, 176(2) or 226(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act”)” substitute “section 76, 77, 95(2) or 232(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (“the 1997 Act”)”; and
    - (ii) in paragraph (b), for “section 153 of the 1972 Act” and “section 42 of the 1972 Act” substitute respectively “section 76 of the 1997 Act” and “section 65 of the 1997 Act”;
  - (b) in subsection (2), for “section 157 of the 1972 Act” substitute “section 82 of the 1997 Act”;
  - (c) in subsection (3), for “section 169 of the 1972 Act” and “section 170(2) or 175(1) of the 1972 Act” substitute respectively “section 88 of the 1997 Act” and “section 90(3) or 94(1) of the 1997 Act”;
  - (d) in subsection (5), for “section 42 of the 1972 Act” substitute “section 65 of the 1997 Act”; and
  - (e) in subsection (6), for “the 1972 Act” substitute “the 1997 Act”.

*The Housing (Scotland) Act 1987 (c. 26)*

- 40 (1) In section 77(3) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987, for “section 278 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 195 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 119 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1), for “section 56 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “section 52(7)” substitute respectively “sections 3 to 5 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997” and “section 1(4)”; and
  - (b) in subsection (2), for “the said section 56” and “the said section 52(7)” substitute respectively “the said sections 3 to 5” and “the said section 1(4)”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (3) In paragraph 3 of Schedule 2 to that Act, for “section 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 26 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (4) In Schedule 6 to that Act—
- (a) for “*The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 (c. 52)*” substitute “*The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (c. 8)*”; and
  - (b) in paragraph 1, for “Schedule 24” substitute “Schedule 15”.
- (5) In paragraph 1 of Schedule 7 to that Act—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (2), for “section 52 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “section 53 of the said Act of 1972” substitute respectively “section 1 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997” and “sections 6 to 8 of the said Act of 1997”;
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (4)(a), for “the said section 53” substitute “the said sections 6 to 8”;
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (7)(b), for “Part VI of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part VIII of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (d) in sub-paragraph (8)(b), for “Part VI of the said Act of 1972” substitute “Part VIII of the said Act of 1997”.
- (6) In paragraph 2 of that Schedule—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (1), for “section 52 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “the said section 53” substitute respectively “section 1 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997” and “the said sections 6 to 8”; and
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (3), for “the said section 53” and “Part VI of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute respectively “the said sections 6 to 8” and “Part VIII of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (7) In paragraph 6 of that Schedule—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (2)(b), for “Part VI of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part VIII of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (3)(b), for “Part VI of the said Act of 1972” substitute “Part VIII of the said Act of 1997”.
- (8) In paragraph 13(1) of that Schedule, for “Part VI of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “Part VI of the Act of 1972” substitute respectively “Part VIII of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “Part VIII of the Act of 1997”.

*The Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 (c. 1)*

- 41 In section 91A(7) of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988, for “section 50 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 75 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*The Housing (Scotland) Act 1988 (c. 43)*

- 42 In section 2(7) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1988, for “section 278 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 195 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Road Traffic (Driver Licensing and Information Systems) Act 1989 (c. 22)*

- 43 In Schedule 4 to the Road Traffic (Driver Licensing and Information Systems) Act 1989, in paragraph 2, for “Section 219 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “the 1972 Act” substitute respectively “Section 224 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “the 1997 Act”.

*The Electricity Act 1989 (c. 29)*

- 44 (1) In paragraph 2(5) of Schedule 3 to the Electricity Act 1989, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In paragraph 12 of Schedule 4 to that Act, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Capital Allowances Act 1990 (c. 1)*

- 45 In section 121(1) of the Capital Allowances Act 1990, in the definition of “the relevant planning enactment”, for “section 275(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 277(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c. 19)*

- 46 (1) In paragraph 24 of Schedule 6 to the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990, for “section 118 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 197 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In paragraph 17(2) and (3) of Schedule 8 to that Act, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” in each place where those words occur substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) Act 1990 (c. 35)*

- 47 (1) In section 8(13) of the Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) Act 1990, for “section 278 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 195 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 9(5) of that Act, for the words from “sections 213” to the end substitute “sections 217 and 214 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (3) In section 12(5)(e) of that Act, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (4) In section 36(3) of that Act, for “section 278 of, and Schedule 24 to, the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 195 of, and Schedule 15 to, the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*The Natural Heritage (Scotland) Act 1991 (c. 28)*

- 48 (1) In section 2(2) of the Natural Heritage (Scotland) Act 1991, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In section 7(5A), for the words from “section 213(1)” to the end substitute “section 217 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Planning and Compensation Act 1991 (c. 34)*

- 49 (1) In section 78(1)(b) of the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, for “Schedule 24 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Schedule 15 to the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.
- (2) In Part I of Schedule 18 to that Act, for the entries relating to the 1972 Act substitute the following—

---

“Section 76 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997	Date of order under section 65
Section 77 of that Act	Date permission is refused or granted subject to conditions
Section 83 of that Act	Date damage suffered or expenses incurred
Section 95 of that Act	Date of direction under section 92(3)
Section 143 of that Act	Date of service of stop notice
Section 165 of that Act	Date consent required by tree preservation order is refused or granted subject to conditions
Section 166 of that Act	Date requirement is imposed by planning authority or Secretary of State
Section 185 of that Act	Date expenses incurred
Section 204(1) of that Act	Date on which order takes effect
Section 232 of that Act	Date planning permission refused or granted subject to conditions
Paragraph 1 of Schedule 13 to that Act	Date order made
Section 25 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997	Date of order under section 21
Section 26 of that Act	Date building preservation notice served
Section 14 of the Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Act 1997	Date of order revoking or modifying consent
Section 17 of that Act	Date of modification or revocation of consent”.

---

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*The Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991 (c. 45)*

- 50 In section 19(1)(c) of the Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991, for “section 52 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 1 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Agricultural Holdings (Scotland) Act 1991 (c. 55)*

- 51 In section 57(3) of the Agricultural Holdings (Scotland) Act 1991, for “section 102 or 110 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 189 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 1992 (c. 37)*

- 52 In section 31(7) of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 1992, for “section 278 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 195 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Protection of Badgers Act 1992 (c. 51)*

- 53 In section 10(1)(d) of the Protection of Badgers Act 1993, for “section 19(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Radioactive Substances Act 1993 (c. 12)*

- 54 For paragraph 14 of Schedule 3 to the Radioactive Substances Act 1993 substitute—  
 “14 The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Act 1997.”

*The Crofters (Scotland) Act 1993 (c. 44)*

- 55 (1) In section 14(4) of the Crofters (Scotland) Act 1993, for “the 1972 Act” substitute “the 1997 Act”.
- (2) In section 15(2)(b)(iv) of that Act, for “the 1972 Act” substitute “the 1997 Act”.
- (3) In section 61(1) of that Act—
- (a) for the definition of “the 1972 Act” substitute—  
 ““the 1997 Act” means the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;” and
- (b) in the definition of “development”, for “section 19 of the 1972 Act” substitute “section 26 of the 1997 Act”.

*The Coal Industry Act 1994 (c. 21)*

- 56 (1) In section 54(6) of the Coal Industry Act 1994, for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” and “that Act of 1972” substitute respectively “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997” and “that Act of 1997”.
- (2) In paragraph 13(1) of Schedule 10 to that Act, for “those Acts” substitute “that Act”.



---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*The Value Added Tax Act 1994 (c. 23)*

- 57 In Group 6 of Schedule 8 to the Value Added Tax Act 1994—
- (a) in Note (1)(a)(ii), for “the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in Note (4)(c)(ii), for “Part IV of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “Part I of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994 (c. 39)*

- 58 In section 125A of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994—
- (a) in subsection (6), in the definition of “the appropriate authority”, for “section 253(7) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “section 242(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”; and
  - (b) in subsection (7), for “subsection (7) of section 253 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972” substitute “subsection (3) of section 242 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997”.

*The Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 (c. 23)*

- 59 (1) For section 12(12) of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing Operators) Act 1995, in paragraph (b) of the definition of “planning authority”, for “1972” substitute “1997”.
- (2) For section 14(3)(b)(ii) of that Act substitute—
- “(ii) section 150 or 151 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;”.
- (3) For section 19(7)(b)(ii) of that Act substitute—
- “(ii) section 150 or 151 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;”.

*The Environment Act 1995 (c. 25)*

- 60 (1) In Schedule 13 to the Environment Act 1995—
- (a) after paragraph 2(4)(b) insert “or”; and
  - (b) in paragraph 15(6), for “those sections” substitute “that section”.
- (2) In Schedule 14 to that Act, in paragraph 13(6), for “those sections” substitute “that section”.

*The Gas Act 1995 (c. 45)*

- 61 In paragraph 2(1)(xxi) of Schedule 4 to the Gas Act 1995, for “sections 47 and 67” substitute “section 47”.